

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

---

IN RE AUTOMOTIVE PARTS	:	Master File No. 12-md-02311
ANTITRUST LITIGATION	:	Honorable Marianne O. Battani
	:	
In Re: Wire Harness	:	Case No. 2:12-cv-00102
In Re: Instrument Panel Clusters	:	Case No. 2:12-cv-00202
In Re: Fuel Senders	:	Case No. 2:12-cv-00302
In Re: Heater Control Panels	:	Case No. 2:12-cv-00402
In Re: Bearings	:	Case No. 2:12-cv-00502
In Re: Alternators	:	Case No. 2:13-cv-00702
In Re: Anti Vibrational Rubber Parts	:	Case No. 2:13-cv-00803
In Re: Windshield Wiper Systems	:	Case No. 2:13-cv-00902
In Re: Radiators	:	Case No. 2:13-cv-01002
In Re: Starters	:	Case No. 2:13-cv-01102
In Re: Ignition Coils	:	Case No. 2:13-cv-01402
In Re: Motor Generators	:	Case No. 2:13-cv-01502
In Re: HID Ballasts	:	Case No. 2:13-cv-01702
In Re: Inverters	:	Case No. 2:13-cv-01802
In Re: Electronic Powered Steering Assemblies	:	Case No. 2:13-cv-01902
In Re: Air Flow Meters	:	Case No. 2:13-cv-02002
In Re: Fan Motors	:	Case No. 2:13-cv-02102
In Re: Fuel Injection Systems	:	Case No. 2:13-cv-02202
In Re: Power Window Motors	:	Case No. 2:13-cv-02302
In Re: Automatic Transmission Fluid Warmers	:	Case No. 2:13-cv-02402
In Re: Valve Timing Control Devices	:	Case No. 2:13-cv-02502
In Re: Electronic Throttle Bodies	:	Case No. 2:13-cv-02602
In Re: Air Conditioning Systems	:	Case No. 2:13-cv-02702
In Re: Windshield Washer Systems	:	Case No. 2:13-cv-02802
In Re: Spark Plugs	:	Case No. 2:15-cv-03002
In Re: Automotive Hoses	:	Case No. 2:15-cv-12893
In Re: Power Window Switches	:	Case No. 2:16-cv-03902
In Re: Ceramic Substrates	:	Case No. 2:16-cv-12194

---

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO  
AUTOMOBILE DEALERSHIP ACTIONS

---

**AUTO DEALERS' MOTION TO SET ASIDE FUNDS FOR FUTURE REQUESTS  
FOR CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARDS**

## Table of Contents

	<b>Page</b>
Statement of Issues Presented .....	i
Controlling or Most Appropriate Authorities .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Background .....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Court Should Authorize Co-lead Counsel to Set Funds Aside for Future Service Payments to the Auto Dealer Class Representatives .....	2
II. A Set Aside of 1.5 percent of the Current Settlements Should be Allowed for Future Service Award Requests .....	4
A. The Auto Dealer Class Representatives Have Vigorously Protected the Interests of Non-Party Dealerships and Have Obtained Remarkable Benefits	5
B. The Auto Dealer Class Representatives Assumed Substantial Direct and Indirect Financial Risk .....	6
C. The Auto Dealer Class Representatives Have Spent Considerable Time and Effort During the More than Four Years This Litigation Has Been Pending...	9
D. The Service Awards Will Not Result in a “Bounty” .....	11
Conclusion.....	13

## Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allapattab Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	2
<i>Been v. O.K. Indus., Inc.</i> , No. CIV-02-285-RAW, 2011 WL 4478766 (E.D. Okla. Aug. 16, 2011).....	8
<i>Brotherton v. Cleveland</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 907 (S.D. Ohio 2001).....	3
<i>Brown v. Transurban USA, Inc.</i> , No. 1:15CV494(JCC/MSN), 2016 WL 5462714 (E.D. Va. Sept. 29, 2016).....	3
<i>Connectivity Sys. Inc. v. Nat'l City Bank</i> , No. 2:08-CV-1119, 2011 WL 292008 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 26, 2011).....	3
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998).....	2
<i>Dallas v. Alcatel-Lucent USA, Inc.</i> , No. 09-14596, 2013 WL 2197624 (E.D. Mich. May 20, 2013).....	11
<i>Deatrick v. Securitas Sec. Servs. USA, Inc.</i> , No. 13-CV-05016-JST, 2016 WL 5394016 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2016).....	12
<i>Enter. Energy Corp. v. Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.</i> , 137 F.R.D. 240 (S.D. Ohio 1991).....	4
<i>Feiertag v. DDP Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 14-CV-2643, 2016 WL 4721208 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 9, 2016).....	6
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	8
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 322 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Hainey v. Parrott</i> , No. 1:02-CV-733, 2007 WL 3308027 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 6, 2007).....	3
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	3
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	11, 12
<i>In re Dun &amp; Bradstreet Credit Servs. Customer Litig.</i> , 130 F.R.D. 366 (S.D. Ohio 1990).....	5, 11

*In re Prandin Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 2:10-CV-12141-AC-DAS, 2015 WL 1396473 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2015) .....3

*In re Revco Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 851, 1992 WL 118800 (N.D. Ohio May 6, 1992) .....4

*In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 2:12-CV-83, 2014 WL 2946459 (E.D. Tenn. June 30, 2014) .....3

*In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 06-MD-1738 BMC JO, 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012) .....3

*Ingram v. The Coca-Cola Co.*,  
 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....8

*Johnson v. W2007 Grace Acquisition I, Inc.*,  
 No. 13-2777, 2015 WL 12001269 (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 4, 2015) .....5

*Koszyk v. Country Fin. a/k/a CC Servs., Inc.*,  
 No. 16 CIV. 3571, 2016 WL 5109196 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2016) .....6

*Liberte Capital Grp. v. Capwill*,  
 No. 5:99 CV 818, 2007 WL 2492461 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 29, 2007) .....3

*Moulton v. U.S. Steel Corp.*,  
 581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009).....2

*Raniere v. Citigroup Inc.*,  
 310 F.R.D. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....7

*Shane Grp., Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan*,  
 825 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 1, 5, 10

*Smith v. Am. Greetings Corp.*,  
 No. 14-CV-02577-JST, 2016 WL 2909429 (N.D. Cal. May 19, 2016).....12

*Spine & Sports Chiropractic, Inc. v. ZirMed, Inc.*,  
 No. 3:13-CV-00489, 2015 WL 9413143 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 22, 2015).....4

**Secondary Sources**

William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed. 2016) .....9
